GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

5 (PRIVATE SCHOOL BRANCH)

| OLD SECRETARIAT, DELHI-110054

No. FDE'IS( 6|qw§mzo1w | 3228 ~ 33 Dated: oY \ |g,l 20| 7

ORDER

WHEREAS, every school is required to file a statement of fees every year before the
ensuing academic session under section 17(3) of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973
(hereinafter read as ‘the Act’) with the Director. Such statement will indicate estimated income
of the school derived from fees, estimated current operational expenses towards salaries and
allowances payable to employees in terms of Rule 177(1) ol the Delhi S-ehool Education Rules,
1973 (hereinafter read as ‘the Rules'). Such estlmlﬂ ﬂm or m ﬂfﬂuity

reserve fund and other items under rule 177(2) w )s th r, if any, in of the
proviso to the rule 177(1). 4 ‘. r

AND WHEREAS, as per section 18(5) of _F ﬂ’a‘ of the
Act and Rule 180 (3) of the DSEA & R, 1973 respons por b the

Director (Education) to examine the audited financial,
the school at least once in each financial year. The

RA ::.'-._':.- '

and Rule 180 (3) have been reproduced as under: i
'_._, i,

“of the Act

Section 18(5) :the managing cmnmm
every year with the Director such duly audited fi
and every such return shall be audited by smh

Section 24(1) :‘every recognised S¢
year in such manner as may be pmswbad'

Rule 180 (3) :‘the account and
shall be subject to examination by the auditors
in this behalf and also by officers authoi

AND WHEREAS, besides, the K 1:
passed in Civil Appeal No. zsggof 001
conclusively decided that under s I.,.'; ';'
of the Rules, Directorate of -_j s the
prevent the proﬁtaerm m

1 = J."n.: :"{1::-"."1‘_'. .. i
m L _.| _'_._1'-:",'!___.
Ech.ucaﬂmhu ' :-;-,__..5_:_- I
:"l"LF o ', '
- - It 3 e oy ! d & B

o Loshs

Scanned by TapScanner



BY vsi

(c) It shall be the duty of the Director of Education to ascertain whether terms of
allotment of land by the Government to the schools have been complied with...

28. We are directing the Director of Education to look into the letters of allotment issued
by the Government and ascertain whether they (terms and conditions of land allotment)

have been complied with by the schools.......

..If in a given case, Director finds non-compliance of above terms, the Director shall
take appropriate steps in this regard.”

AND WHEREAS. the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide its judgement dated 19.01.2016 in
writ petition No. 4109/2013 in the matter of Justice for All versus Govt. of NCT of Delhi and
others has reiterated the aforesaid directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and has directed
the Director of Education to ensure the compliance of term, if any, in the letter of allotment
regarding the increase of the fee by all the recog ’“’“ d land

by DDA.

-
-

AND WHEREAS, accordingly, this Directorate viae order INO. : DE.15
(40)/PSB/2019/2698-2707 dated 27 Mar 2019, directed that all the Private Unaided Recognized
Schools running on the land allotted by DDA/other Govt. agencies on concessional rates or
otherwise, with the condition to seek prior ' Director of Education for increase in fee,
are directed to submit the their proposals, if any, for prior sanction of DOE for inc ease in fee for
the session 2018-19 and 2019-20. . il

AND WHEREAS in response to this ; 12 2019 referred to ab
Vasant Valley School (School ID-1720124), Sector-C, Va 1t Kunj, New Delhi submitte

i

proposal for enhancement of fee for the academic session 2019-< )2C

e
AND WHEREAS, in the process of examinatio
School (School ID-1720124), Sector-C, Vasant Kun
2020, necessary records and explanations were ¢
school was also provided an opportunity of beir
present its justifications/ clarifications on fee
statements and based on the discus ,ﬂ
documents and clarification on various issues n

AND WHEREAS, the reply of the schc
increase and subsequent documents subr
findings noted are as under

Scanned by TapScanner



. Financial Discrepancies

1. Directorate Order No. F.DE.15(308)/PSB/2019/1590-1594 dated 5 April 2019 noted that the
Manager of the school is not entitled to any payment whatsoever from the school funds.
However, from the records submitted by the school and taken on record, it was noticed that
the school paid approximate salary of INR 20,91,948 during FY 2014-2015 and FY 2015-
2016 and INR 21,91,872 during FY 2016-2017 totalling to INR 63,75,768 to the Manager in
the three financial years. Further, the school has continued to pay salary to the Manager
and based on the details provided by the school, a sum of INR 46,29 ,449(INR
22 57,175during FY 2017-2018 and INR 23,72,274during FY 2018-2019) has been paid to
the Manager. During personal hearing, the school explained that Mr. A.P. John joined as the
Manager of the school with effect from 1 April 2013. He joined the school on1 July 1992 and

before appointment as the Manager of the school, he was the Administrative Officer and
oversees the administration of the school.

According to Rule 125 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 “Every employee of a

recognised private school, not being an unarded mino @4 school, sha lm enfmed (5 S
travelling allowance and daily allowance accoi m to the rules made by t '_ Delhi
Administration.” '

' 'll

On examination of the documents submitted m | 1 record, it was
noted that the Manager of the School was beir "Epl avelling allowance'’ totalling to INR
2,15,430 during FY 2016-2017, INR 2,26,230 durint ) FY 2017-2018 and INR 2,46,150 during
FY 2018-2019, which were paid over and abe | 1 along with
salary. The school failed to provide any sup __ e sam
During personal hearing, it was explained that Trave
amount every month to the Manager as part , f

Accordingly, based on the explanation provid J‘%' the school and facts noted regarding the
amount of "Travelling Allowance’ paid to the ak ‘
which being paid over and above the sal an
amount paid to the Manager of INR 65,91
2,15 ,430additionally paid as Travelling ﬁ‘.l
2017 and INR 51,01,829 (salary of IN 4
2.26,230 additionally paid as Travelling Al
the school (enclosed in the later part of tf
with the school and with the directior “u
Manager/Society within 30 days from | e
not to pay any travelling allowance to L I\

f:’.
T

Further, amount of INR 26;;;[13 4
2,26,230), equwalent o the
during FY .m -201 T

2020 while de

=

Scanned by TapScanner



alary of INR 43,00,000 during FY 2014-2015, INR 48,00,000
during FY 2016-2016 and INR 60,00,000 during FY 2016-2017 totalling to INR 1,51,00,000
10 MrArun Kapur, member of the Managing committee of the school. Further, the school
has continued to pay salary to the member of the managing committee of the school and
based on the details provided by the school, a sum of INR 1,36,28,991(INR 67,92,771during
FY 2017-2018 and INR 68,36,220during FY 2018-2019) has been paid to the member of the
managing committee of the school

During  personal hearing, the school mentioned that Mr. Arun Kapur is getting the
'emuneration being a renowned educationist with vast experience and his remuneration is

based on his experience, knowledge and for working with school at the designation of
Director Academic and Administration.

The position of 'Director Academic and Administration’is not a prescribed post in the
Recruitment Rules. Thus, the amount of remuneration of INR 1,5 00,000 paid during FY
ing FY 2017-2018 and FY 201s-

f this order)
n to the school
ithin 30 days

2014-2015 to FY 201 6-2017 and INR 1,36 ,23,99 :*Ir,u;‘,r ;“" vV 201

F'.#

J'_

2019 to the Director Academic and Administrationc
are hereby added to the fund position of the schoo
considering the same as funds available .
(o recover this amount from the members of the r

from the date of this order.

Ihe school is further directed not to pay any _C |

Committee from the school funds subsequently
paid to the managing committee member of INR 6
adjusted from the budgeted expenses for FY 2

the school (enclosed in the later part of this o _ |

. Para 57 of Accounting Standard 15 - ‘Ei

Chartered Accountants of India
defined benefit obligations and the fair valu
the amounts recognised in the finar cial st
that would be determined at the balance ,
Accounting Standard 15, “Plan

(a) assels held by a long erm er
(b) qualifying insurance policies

On review of the audited fi
submissions of the ¢ chool, it was
lowards gratuity in its financ
liability towards P

t-’l:'l | B | ": .:I:-,
' ? ]ﬂ_f,‘;E"_n-_.':_ o,

‘.i! h

.,'.'
o 4 . L]
Rt —,



Further, the school was directed by the Directorate through order No. F. DE-1 5/ACT-I/WPC-
4109/PART/13/869 dated 8 August 2017and Order No. F DE . 15(308)/PSB/2019/1590-1594
dated 5 April 2019 to make earmarked equivalent investments against provision for Gratuity
with LIC (or any other agency) so as to protect against its the statutory liabilities towards
staff. However, it was noted that the school has not deposited any amount in investment that
qualifies as ‘Plan Assets’ as per Accounting Standard 15.Thus, the school has not complied
with the directions included in the aforesaid orders

The school is directed to start making investments in plan-assets (as defined in AS-15) so
as to create a fund equivalent to the amount of liability determined by the actuary towards
gratuity to protect against its statutory liabilities towards staff.

On account of non-compliance of directions by the school regarding deposit of amount
equivalent to the provision of gratuity in investment with LIC or other insurer, no amount has
been considered while deriving the fund position of the school for FY 2019-2020 (enclosed
In the later part of the order).

4 Invoices and other supporting documents submitted by the school during the course of
evaluation of the fee increase proposal were reviewed and the following were noted:

« Procurement procedures were generally not performed for selection of vendors or for
renewal of expiring contract with increased fee/ cost indicating weak control and
documentation in determination of prices for goods and services. Further, no minutes
for negotiation discussions with vendors were prepared for documenting the
negotiated prices.

« Additional services such as catering service for Founder's Day were awarded to
existing vendor without adequate procurement procedures or negotiations. While the
price paid for such service appeared high, no comparative with other vendors was
available to ensure that the contract was awarded on market price. Also, no GST
was charged by the vendor, though transactions with the vendor exceeded more
than crores.

« The school entered into a contract with Mohan Singh for providing buses for two
routes (Route 2 & 7) for the period July 2017 to June 2018. However, based on
explanation provided by the school, the contractor provided services only till March
2018 post which another existing vendor Jaswant Singh provided the buses for the
said routes from April 2018 though no formal contract was entered between the
parties. Thus, Jaswant Singh was paid towards bus hire charges for two routes (2 &
7) without a contract.

 Detailed breakup of lump sum costs billed by the vendor such as Audio Design were
not available for reviewing items supplied/ leased and item wise pricing. Further, the
invoice of the vendor for INR 5,90,000 was dated 23 May 2018, while the Founder’s
Day was held in October 2018. The school was not able to explain how a vendor can
raise an invoice for rental of equipment to be leased 5 months before the event.
Thus, the genuineness of this expense is questionable.

Page 5 of 17 \‘\\

»

Scanned by TapScanner



In addition to above, number of corrections and overwriting were noted in the cash
invoices of two vendors Priyanka Verma and Sudesh Verma in dates, quantities, rates,
etc. Also, different prices for same item ("apple”) purchased from both the vendors were
mentioned though both the vendors have same address and mobile number. Thus,
genuineness of the expense recorded based on the invoices of Audio Design, Priyanka
Verma and Sudesh Verma could not be evaluated. Thus, an expense of INR
7,22,315(INR 5,90,000 of Audio Design, INR 77,520 of Priyanka Verma,INR 54,795 of
Sudesh Verma) recorded during FY 2018-2019together with INR 1,15,504 (INR 55,779
of Priyanka Verma and INR 59,725 of Sudesh Verma) recorded during FY 2017-2018
has been adjusted in the fund position of the school (enclosed in the later part of this
order) with the direction to the school to recover this amount from the person concerned
for incurring the expense or the Society within 30 days from the date of this order.
Further, the school is directed to strengthen its internal controls for ensuring value for

money through appropriate procurement procedures & d th 1orough check on the invoices

submitted by the vendors.

i

5. During review of the audited financial stateme‘f_itg; 201
school has collected arrears from students towards paymer

which were collected without the prior approval of | torat
by the school it had collected an amount of f;;t

explained that the bank balance includes the said arr
collected from students without prior approval of the Di
while deriving the fund position of the school 1 -
~ said amount needs to be refunded/adjusted from future

per the convenience of the parents. The school is a

fee/ arrears from students in future without prior writt

B. Other Discrepancies

1. Clause 19 of Order No. F.DE./15(56)/Act/2009/77¢
fee shall be so determined as to cover
provisions for DA, bonus, etc., and all tern inal, be
nature concerning the curricular actwm.sﬁ

Further clause 21 of the aforesaid order states
they are determined by the Man .-;f'.-;;?i_}:’ Comnm
included in the tuition fee and ‘overheads’ anc
cultural and other co-curricular activities

ALV LT
i .

-

Page 6 of 17

|/
]

‘Scanned by TapScanner




Para no. 22 of Order No. F.DE /1 5(66)/ Act/2000/778 dated 11 Feb 2009 states “Earmarked

lovies will be calculated and collected on no-profit no loss’ basis and spent only for the
purpose for which they are being charged."

Sub-rule 3 of Rule 177 of DSER, 1073 states ‘Funds collected for spocific purposes, like
Sports, co-curricular activities, subscriptions for excursions or subscriptions for magazines,
and annual charges, by whatever name called, shall be spent solely for the exclusive benefit
ol the students of tho concerned school and shall not be included in the savings referred lo
N sub-rule (2)." Further, Sub-rule 4 of the said rule states “The collections referred to in sub-

rulo (3) shall be administered In the same manner as the monles standing to the credit of the
Pupils Fund as administered.”

Also, earmarked levies collected from students are a form of restricted funds, which,

according to Guidance Note on Accounting by Schools issued by the Institute of Chartered

Accountants of India, are required to be credited to a separate fund account when the
amount Is received and reflected separately in the Balance Sheet.

Further, the aforementioned Guidance Note lays down the concept of fu
accounting for restricted funds, whereby upon incurr

charged to the Income and Expenditure |
corresponding amount is transferred from the ¢ oncerr

of the Income and Expenditure Account (‘Restri J: |

From the information provided by the school and taker
school charges earmarked levies in the form of Bus
Fee, Students Group Insurance Fee, Ide tity €
Educational Trip Fee, etc. from students. He
fund accounts for these earmarked levies

surplus from earmarked levies, which has oeen |
school or has been incurring losses (de icit) tt
whichwas also mentioned in Direc lorate
4109/PART/13/869dated 8August 2017and Ordi
dated 5 April 2019 issued to the school post
2016-2017 and FY 2017-2018 respectively. L

.--I’:.I'

breakup of expenditure provided by _::—__f-:-
Earmarked Foe " Income (|
r=—

gl el o
I

Adventure Trip Fee |
Aeromodelling Fee |

|
Agra Trip |

'ﬂ"‘g—-.-r.—.'
I' F*.h F i
[ -
il

Scanned by TapScanner



If| MV

~ The school has not apportioned salary of s!
and depreciation on vehicles used for transporta
for creating fund for replacement of vehiclea
vehicles is apportioned to the students usir 1

* The fee part includes per head fees ¢ q,,: |
parties. :

* The school has clubbed tuition fee collectec
Section fee reported as earmarked levy in its

Further, on review of ledg&m CCO
was noted that scttMu ha g
colleeteﬂ é‘__#*! t charged ¢

1.15-: ’| ff |', =2 ear
KL " :—l‘.'.- _—

N l.. L :--

Scanned by TapScanner

Earmarked Fee Income (INR) | Expenses (INR) | Surplus/(Deficit) (INR)
A B C=A-B

Bhutan Trip Fee | 3163000 3174695 | __(11,605) |
Bus Fee 70,35,769 69,34,788 1,00,981
Career Counselling Fee | 18,04000 |  14,77,500 | 3,26,500
Cambridge Examination Fee | 1,31,456 1,31,455 | 1
Creative Art Fee 56,63,069 | 53,82,975 2,80,094
CBSE Evaluation Fee 8,24,385 | 8,24,385 | .
Class Photo Fee 1,15,700 | 98,600 17,100
Class Room Renovatlon 1,07,61,300 1,07,73,574 (12,274)
Debate Camp Fee 2,42,075 2,70,261 (28,186)
Founder's Day Fee* 67,32413|  40,64,499 26,67,914
Identity Card Fee 68,845 81,947 (13,102)
Lunch Fee 2,93,40,725 2,85,84,468 7,56,257
Math Programme Fee 14,15,040 14,70, 701 i

Medical Supervision Fee 13,91,700 T 1,274 17,426
Robotics Fee 3,17,880 HF__ 3,6
Soccer Fee 2,24, TUGa l"z' 8,7+
Special Section Fee# 2,22,52,5

Sports Camp Fee 59,19, 0 , ill 2 |
Students Group Insurance 4,676 C H_"*"' 1 |
Fee Il
‘Student Exchange Program- 33,97,000

Kulossari School k!

Student Exchange Prog MW 1,04,400 |

School- Thailand

Yamuna Yatra Fee 30, 03 390




against Bus fee, while salaries of drivers and conductors of the buses owned by the school
engaged in transport were not charged against the Bus fee. Thus, while the school has
raised the amount of earmarked levy collected from students towards lunch and bus fee, the
expenses have not been correctly charged to evaluate the correct position of surplus/ deficit

In respect of the earmarked levies and the above table is only a representation of the
iIncome and expenses reported by the school in its financial statements.

On the basis of aforementioned orders, earmarked levies are to be collected only from the
user students availing the service/facility. In other words, if any service/facility has been
extended to all the students of the school, a separate charge should not be levied for the
service/facility as the same would get covered either under tuition fee (expenses on

curricular activities) or annual charges (expenses other than those covered under tuition
fee). The school is charging Class Photo fee, Identity Card fee, Students Group Insurance
fee, Lunch fee, Founder's Day fee from the students of all classes. Thus, the fee charged

from all students loses its character of earmarked levy, bdrlg a nonnuur baud fees. Thus,
based on the nature of the Class Photo fee, Iden “*ML n;% :._j_ s Gro Imurame

fee, Lunch fee, Founder's Day fee and details fsu ded
incurred against the same, the school sho
immediate effect and should incur the ex f
annual charges, as applicable collected fr ‘# he
fee collected from students is msufﬁaenlm eet th
the net surplus generated from earmarked levies (¢
the expenses against the same have |

cost/revenue expenditure of the amod‘:
and Expenditure Account of the School.

Further, on review of the ledger amuht
has collected mandatory fee from all st
from third parties such as alumni, co .L +.1_¢[_ te, e
school and ledger account, it JM
received specifically for Founder's Day, t

apply these donations excluawulf
restricted fund in the financial s

Accordingly, the balance of funﬁ]
the school has been conside

the school (enclosed in the later
accordingly in its ﬁnanciat; : ne

Also, mm&

1.- "

Scanned by TapScanner



year. Further, the school should evaluate costs
propose the revised fee structure for earmark
enhancement of fee ensuring that the propose

Incurred agﬁinst each earmarked levy and

ed levies during subsequent proposal for
d levies are calculated on no-profit no-loss

1

tudents, it should stop charging any fee that
based fee with immediate effect

depreciation charged in the revenue accounts and the
collection under this head along with and income generated from the investment made out
of this fund, will be kept in a Separately maintained Development Fund A. ccount.”

2O ) ] RI::
e 4L

On review of the financial statements for FY 2017-2018, it was
fixed deposits with bank amounting to =g 0,910, F
earmarked any fixed deposits against developm ent fund to er
time of incurring capital expenditure on furniture
Separate bank account has been opened for
no interest has been credited to development fund. The scl
against depreciation reserve fund instead of developrr
credited to the depreciation reserve fund. The schoc

fund investment for purchase of assets in excess ¢
noted in Order No. “r '_
school post evaluation of the fee n

During the personal hearing, the school mentior
development fund and the depreciation resery
purchase in excess of development ’ Fu
audited financial statements of the ’ for
Duggal Committee Report, school is allowed
1999-2000 and accordingly a sum of INF
development fee charged by the schoc
Committee Report. Out of INR 12,15,17,4-
assets aggregates to INR 18,30,19,112
starting from FY 1999-2000. Accordingly
2018 stand fully utilized for purchase of
development fee fund amounting |
reserve fund”,

Page 100f 17

-
| I

_— :

e

Scanned by TapScanner



Depreciation reserve (that is to be created equivalent to the depreciation charged in the
revenue accounts as per clause 14 of Order No. F.DE /15 (56)/ Act/2009/778 dated 11 Feb
2008) s more of an accounting head for appropriate accounting treatment of depreciation in
the books of account of the school in accordance with Guidance Note 21 issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. However, depreciation reserve reported in the

financial statements was not equal to the amount of cumulative depreciation reflected by the
school In the fixed assets schedule annexed with the financial statements of FY 2018-2019.

Based on the above comment included in the Notes to Account of the school, the balance of
development fund recorded in the balance sheet as on 31 March 2019 has not been
considered while deriving the fund position of the school (enclosed in the later part of this
order) The school is directed rectify the accounting and presentation of development fund in
ils subsequent financial statements to reflect the actual development fund unutilized as on

31 March and ensure that the development fund is utilized only towards purchase,
upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixture md Ol:l ant. Further, the school is
directed not to utilize depreciation reserve for the purchase of any asset, since it's only a
notional reserve for proper accounting of fixed ass |

)
Para 99 of Guidance Note on Accou r'.f"v;-- by Schools (2005) issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India smu e meant for meeting capital
oxpenditure, upon incurrence of the expe g slevant & ccount is debited which
Is depreciated as por the recommenﬂ tiol cor; 1in this Guic jote. Th 2 eafter, the
concerned restricted fund account is tre ixtent of the cost of
the assel, and is lransferred [0 tm f.a_;.:,;_-,' diture account in
proportion to the depreciation charged eve

Basis the presentation made in the audi
by the school, the school has rlot
assets purchased from develog 1
(refer Other Finding No. 2 for de .

Also, the school has enclow:l l
assets carried over by tho
has not prepared separa f 'i".ﬁ;i..__ :
davalopmﬂ'nfund lnd ‘purch

FLIﬂhQﬂ {LH .-:_.___“‘
the s f|| '.=' B,

l,r# I o Ly o 27
wlth} e ” mporary |
i '- Y 1K&T 4 | : | ey

J-rl |I L :

Scanned by TapScanner



4

assets purchased against development fund and other assets purchased against general
reserve/ fund and should report fixed assets separately b

ased on their description instead of
clubbing unrelated heads.

As per direction no. 2 included in the Public Notice dated 4 May 1997, “it is the responsibility
of the society who has established the school to raise such funds from their own sources or
donations from the other associations because the immovable property of the school
becomes the sole property of the sociely”. Additionally, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in its
Judgement dated 30 Oct 1998 in the case of Delhi Abibhavak Mahasangh concluded that
“The tuition fee cannot be fixed to recover capital expenditure to be incurred on the

properties of the society." Also, Clause (vii) (c) of Order No. F.DE/15/Act/2K/243/KKK/ 883-

1982 dated 10 Feb 2005 issued by this Directorate states “Capital expenditure cannot
constitute a component of the financial fee structure.”

Also, as per the Directorate's Order No. DE 15/Act/Duggal.com/203/ 99/23033/23980 dated
15 Dec 1999, the management is restrained from transferrin any amount from the

recognized unaided school fund to society or trust or any other f,, n. The Supreme
Court also through its judgement on a review petition in 2009 restricted transfer of funds to
the society. B |

U

Directorate’s Order No. F.DE.15(308 * 19/1590-1594 dated 5 A r'-' Issued to the
school post evaluation of the fee increase proposal for FY 2017-2018 noted that on review
of the financial statements of the school for FY 2014-2015, 2015-2016 and 2016-2017 and
as per details submitted by school, it was observed that the school has char jed iati
in its Income and Expenditure Accounts on the assets owned by the society, which have
been indicated as used by the school. The School has been charging depreciati
assets (which has been reflected as al | s school for ‘and credited
Society's ledger with the corresponding amc

a

The Society’s ledger in the books of
information provided by the school and i

31 Mar 2017 (as per audited financial s

4,26,19,821 pertain to depreciation ¢
school is directed to reverse the nc
Society's ledger with corresponding
books of account of the School ar

I I‘ ,
As per Guidance Note 21 and A
Chartered Accountan ;-‘"’ India ”

2 S b S e

i | e o :
-+ FiE=E=2rl Irar MWiss 1= VY E i
:I..: I.."_'p | |

P
i

: 1- _ .
E ﬁ::f.."' ":I: LU T S ¥V

il

Scanned by TapScanner



After detallod examination ol'

(vi) The amounts or appropriate
al the balance sheet date

proportions of outstanding items pertaining to related parties

and provisions for doubtful debts due from such parties at that
date, and
(vi)Amounts written off or written back in the period in respect of debts due from or to
related parties.”

Directorate’s Order No. F.DE.15(308)/PSB/2019/1590-1594 dated 5 April 2019 issued to the

school post evaluation of the fee increase proposal for FY 2017-2018 noted that on
examination of the documents submitted by the m it m m II" the school has

entered into transaction with a company named *L Jﬂ w_‘[ rivate Limited “for
purchase of books and workbooks for Em i elated party as the

committee Mr. Aroon Purie are the di '*--t.ﬂ;::__:;;-
ﬂ

It was further noted that the school lﬁ |
the names of persons/firms/co
members are interested as partner, Dire
not provided any document, wrm
related at arms’ length price.

L.

The school should make proper di clost
parties in accordance with ICAI pronoun:
the transactions entered with -
parties, if any should be made at 2
maintain proper internal control system:
especially from related parties.

N j
1'-*
.I'J.

i .
-"'"

Scanned y TapScanner



'mCU'l" gt}

Jnveatmentl (Fi!ﬁd Depoaltl) as on 31 March 2019

as per . |
fnancial statements of FY 2018-201) (3 per audted | 4,39,32,77

Less: Amount collected from students towards

details provided by school (included
Financial Finding 5]

Total Liquid Funds Available with the School as on 31 Mar 2019 4,23,77,496

Add Fees/Incomes for FY 2019-2020(as per audited financial statements 21,56,07,378
of FY 2018-2019) (Refer note 1)
Add: Amount recoverable from Society/ Manager for salary and travelling 65,91,198
allowance paid to him (From FY 2014-2015 to 2016-2017) [Refer Financial
Finding No, 1]

Add: Amount recoverable from Society/ Manager for salary and travelling 51,01,829

allowance paid to him (FY 2017-2018 & FY 2018- -2019) [Refer Financial
Finding No. 1]

Add: Amount recoverable from Society /member of the managing 1,51,00,000

committee towards salary paid to him-(From FY 2014-2015 to FY 2016-
2017) [Refer Financial Finding No. 2]

T ——

7th CPC arrears as per | (2,81,21,080!
in bank balance above) [Refer

—

FOU S aep———— S s L P B R L BT T

'Add: Amount recoverable from Socletyﬁ J,;, ,,,;,,@,M 1,36,28,991
committee towards salary paid to Y 2
[Refer Financial Finding No. 2]
Add: Amount recoverable from Societys 8,37,819
genuineness of the expense. [Refer Finar | )
Gross Estimated Available Fur 2,99,244,711
' Less: FDR submitted with DoE (as per a at BY ( 8,38,789
' 2018-2019) B
'Less: FDR against lien with Sun Source E 13,50,000
statements of FY 2018-2019) 4
Less: Caution Money Fund (As 6,00,450

2018-2019) i
Less: Staff retirement beneﬁts Re
Less: Depreciation Reserve Oth
Net Estimated Available Fur
Less: Expenses for FY 20" -202(
for FY 2018-2019) [Refer N ) ‘

Less: 7th CPC arrears till March 2( 36,842
school) [Refer Note 2] =
Estimated Deficit =~

Scanned by TapScanner



Fee and income as per audited financial
the assumption that the amount of inco
2019-2020 excluding earmarked fees an

2  Per the lBudgeted Income and expenditure account for FY 2019-2020 submitted by the school
along with proposal for fee increase, the school had estimated the total expenditure during FY
2019-%020 of INR 29,86, 14 483 excluding arrears as per 7 CPC of INR 6,44,86,842, which in
some instances was found to be unreasonable/ excessive. Therefore, the following expenses have

statements of FY 2018-2019 has been considered with

me during FY 2018-2019 will at least accrue during FY
d development fees.

not been considered
Particulars FY FY “Amount Amount Remarks
2018-2019 2019-2020 allowed Disallowed
Establishment | 1822 92 110 | 23,82,31,470 | 21,87,50,532 | 1,94,80,938 | The school
cost proposed  an
increase under
the head salary
| and allowances
| by 129% as
| compared  to
Salary& 26,18,424
allowances to
Manager
Remuneration BB.36.220I 2
to member of -
Managing b
committee o
Depreciation 1.06,49.31243' '
11
. ! |

B
| o =

Scan'ed by TapScanner



DSER, 1973, guidelines

And whereas, the relevant materials vere
and who after considering all material on

] -
y o
Farsmre
i1 = [
SRl

by 15% with effect from April 2019.

Accordingly, it is hereby conveyed that th
2020 of Vasant Valley School (School ID-1720"

1. To increase the fees only by the
respect of the arrears already char

€ school for the academic session 2019-2020
after considering existing funds/reserves.

which have been given in

been accepted by the Director of Educsz
allowed to increase fee by 15%. F ther, the r
under section 24(3) of DSEA, 1973 to compl\

H TR

e
.
= 1
-l e

€ school has insufficient funds to carry on the
on the basis of existing fees

Ight of above evaluation which is based on the provisions of DSEA, 1973,

1 , orders and circulars issued from time to time by this Directorate,
though certain financial Irregularities that

has been taken on the fund position of t
noted (appropriate Instructions against
with the school to carry out its operations for the academic
Accordingly, the fee increase proposal ol may be accer

were identified (appropriate financial impact of which
he school) and certain procedural findings were also
this order), the funds available
ion 2019-2020 are insufficient.

A r
R s e, N

n for consideration
wincrease in fee

h
"'

Or se: 2019-
. New Delhihas
*hool is hereby

e e
| { { )
L il 5

L)

J '|1_- iith
i

> -
S -l:' -
Menar 1

: i QcC

should make necessary adjustmer

"'. f-
1 B
F
- E

from students.

2. To rectify the financial and ott

i
5

compliance report within 30 dz

- To ensure implements:

Scanned by TapScanner



expenditure as a component of fee
section 17(3) of DSEA. 1973,

Non-compliance of this order o

with ?n accordance with the provisions of
Delhi School Education Rules, 1973

rany direction herein shall be viewed seriously and will be dealt
section 24(4) of Delhi School Education Act, 1973 and

This order is issued with the prior approval of the Competent Authority. \'S\

(Yogesh Pmapa

Deputy Director of Education
(Private School Branch)
~ Directorate of Education,
g ONCT of Ol

To: iR gy
The Manager/ HoS % il
Vasant Valley School
School ID 1720124
Sector-C, Vasant Kunj,
New Delhi-110070

L}
Rl =

No. F.DE.15( § |{)/PSB/2019/ | 32 2 g- 132
6
-
Copy to: .
A P.S. to Secretary (Education), Directo Tl =
2. P_S. to Director (Education), Directorate of Edt
3. P.A. to Spl. Director of Education (Pri ate S
GNCT of Delhi.
4 DDE concerned -
5. Guard file.

1" JI“ )

l‘-'. .."." :'

Scanned by TapScanner



